The Hon Malcolm Turnbull, The Hon Barnaby Joyce
Prime Minister of Australia Deputy Prime Minister
Mr Dan Tehan, Federal Member for Wannon

Ms Sue Laver, Telstra General Counsel

Mr John P Mullen, Telstra Board Chair

Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
Service Verification Tests {(Report)

Collision, Deception, Misleading and Deceptive Conduct

Exhibits 11 to 23-G

Alan Smith

Seal Cove

1703 Bridgewater Road
Portland (Victoria) 3305
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Hr Yaul Rumble
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M2 Ruhibigion Strest
Melbourng Victoria 3000

The lisbilisy of Fecciyy fodgson and
wsployees of Ferries Wndgrng or SRy 4ot er onission in
connection with any axbierariog conduated ander these rules
(othes then in relation to s hreash of their

oontidentislity dn.lgntiou) shall he Llmligd to 330,090
jointly.

™8 1isblllty of DUR Oroup Australis Piy.Led and uhe
direstors auu waployess of pg Group Ausfralia Pty Led tey
80y &0t or omiseion la conagotion with agy arbilcetiom
conducted undor these reles (oLhec thean in relation to A

breacl uf their contidentiality obligations) shall ho
linited %o $230,000 Joianay.

Reatuctn 0f DOCWEREAS afrtar Arbitvation

7.  Nithin 6 veeks of peblioation of the MMMr'u awerd,

. Rll documents reacaiwad under this vmmn by tha partley
the Administzacor, the Rescurce Onit and/or the Arbitretor
and a1l cuples thereor, shali be rotusned te the pawty who
lodged such dooveents.
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Hunt & Hunt

LAWYERS
FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
| Ourhet OLH
Maner Nov 5122795
Date 19 Aptil 1994
Tos MR. WILLIAM HUNT
Fax Noy 670 6598
Promy CAROLINE FRIEND
TIO ARBITRATION PROCEEDURE

Further to my telephone discussion with Mr, Grabam Schorer of wdays

dam,at}ﬁsmqueﬂ,llhlchfntmmilmpyofﬂw?mhck'
Arbitration Procedure of 31st March 1994,
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not strictly liable or has no
obligation to pay, due to a
I statutory immunity covaring that
period or periods, Telecom
*}p d\ Australis should, having regarxd to
‘Spr* M I all the circumstancss relevant :o
Mkefj the Claimant's olaim, pay an
ampunt in respect of suoh a pexiod
/rfp fJ oxr pariods and, if so, what
amournt . '
v A
10.1.2 \hbh_gat off against any amounts found by the
Arbitrator ta be otharwise owing by
Telecom Australis to the Claimants any
iﬁ ™= amounts paid to, rebates granted to, eor

Up}”})ﬂr Services garried out for the Claimant by
Telecom Australia to date.

10.2 In relation to the Claimant's lpss, the Arbitratar .

w

10.2.1 will take into account the Claim and
Defences Documents, any Reply and
supporting decuments, writtan evidence and
submissions made by the parties and, if
applicable, any sworn or affirmed oral
evidencs presented to tha Arbitrator by
the parties to the arbitration together
with any information cbtained by the
Rescurce Unit or any advice given to him
by the Resource Unit.

G R IR GN GE ED S e W W W

10.2.2 will make & finding on reasonable grounds
48 to the cauveal link batween ‘the alleged
service difficulties, problems and faults
in the provision to the Claimant of
telecommunication services and the losses
Claiwned and, 48 appropriate, may make
reasonable inferances based upon such
ovidence as is presented by the partias
togethexr with any informstion obtained by

8/23408001 | | | J’E’
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Mr Paul Rumble

Wational Managar-Customer Rasponse Unit
Telecom Austraiila

Lavel 8
242 Exhibition Strest
Malbourne Victoria 3000

HE aE E )

by being deliverad by hand or sent by prepaid mail.

Lisbility of Administrator and Arbitratoxr

4. Heithar the Administrator nor the Arbitrator shall bes

liable to any party for any act or omission in connection
with any arbitration conducted under thess Rules save that
the Arbitrator (but not the Administzator) shall be liable

for any conscious or deliberate wrongdoing on the
Arbitrator's own part.

)

25. The liability of Ferrier Hodgson and the partnexs and
smployees of Perrier Hodgson for any Act or omission in
connaction with any arbitration conducted under these rules

' (othex than in relation to a breach of their

confidentiality obligations)} shall bs limited to $230,000
jointly,

26. The liability of DMR Group Australia Fty Ltd and the
directors and employses of DMR Group Australia Fcy Ltd for
any aact or cmission in connsction with any arbitration
conducted under these rules (other than in relation to a
breach of their contidentiality obligations) shall be
limited to $2%50,000 jointly.

Return of Documants after Arbitration

27. Within & weaks of publication of the Arbitrator's award ,
all dooumants received under this Procedure by the parties
the Administrator, the Resource Unit and/or the Arbitrator

and all copies thexeof, shall be returned to the party who
lodged suah documents.

/132405601 /3
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not strictly lisble or has no

‘ obligation to pay, due to a
atatutory immunity covering that

- pericd or periods, Telecom

Auscralia should, having regard to
all the circumstances relevant to
the Claimant‘'s claim, pay an
amount in respect of such a period

| or pariods and, if so, what
! : amount .

10.1.2 set off against any amounts found by the
Arbitrator to be otherwise owing by
9P Telecom Australia to the Claimants any
: amounts paid to, rebates granted to, or
services carried out for the Claimant by
Telecom Australia to date.

~10.2 In rxelastion to the Claimant’'s losg, the Arbitrator:

10.2.1 will take into account the Claim and

Pefence Documents, any Reply and
supporting documents, written evidance and
submissions made by the parties and, if
applicable, any sworn or affirmed oral

. evidence presented to the Arbitrator by

A the parties to the arbitration together

; with any information obtained by the
Resource Unit or any advice given to him
by the Resource Unit.

10.2.2 will make a finding on reasonable grounds
as to the causal link between the alleged
service difficulties, problems and faults
in the provision to the Claimant of
telecommunication services and the losses
claimed and, as appropriate, may make
reasonable inferences bazed upon such
evidence as is presented by the partlies
together with any information cbtained by
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ebligation to pay, due to a
Statutory immunity covering thae
| Feciod or periods, Telecom
Australia should, having regard to
all the circumstances relaevant to
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2mount in respect of such a periog
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amount.
10.1.2 sel olf against any amounis found Ey che
P~ ; Arbitrator to be otherwise owing by

Telecom Ausiralia to the Claimants any
amounts paid to, rebates granted tg, or
services carried out for the Claimant by
Telecom Australia to date.
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10.2 In relation to the Claimant's loss, the Arbitrator:

10.2.1 will take into account the Claim and !
Defence Documents, any Reply and |
supporcing documents, written evidance and !
submissions made by the parties and, if }

N applicable, any sworn or affirmed cral :

evidence presented to the Arbitrator by !

the parties to the arbitration together |

' with any information obtained by the

r Resource Unit or any advice given to him

by the Resaurce Unit.

10.2.2 will make a finding on ‘reasonable grounds !
as to the causal link between the alleged ;
service difficulties, problems and faulcs
in the provision to the Claimant of
telecommunization services and the losses

claimed and, as appropriate, may make "
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Mr Paul Rumble

National Manager-Customer Response Unit
Telecom Australia

Level B8

242 Exhibition Street

Malbourne Victoria 3000

by being delivered by hand or sent by prepaid mail.

Liability of Administrator and Arbitrator

24. Neither the Administrator, the Arbitrator, the Special
Counsel, a partner or employee of the legal firm of which
the Special Counsel is a partner, a member of the Resocurces
Unit, Ferrier Hodgson or a partner or employee of Ferrier
Hodgson, DMR Group Australia Pty. Ltd. or a Director or
employee of DMR Group Australia Pty. Ltd. shall be liable
to any party for an act or omission in connection with any
arbitration conducted under these Rules or involved in the
preparation of these Rules save that the Arbitrator (but
not the Adminjstrator) shall be liable for any conscious or
deliberate wrongdoing on the Arbitrator's own part.

Return of Documents after Arbitration

25. Within b weeks of publication of the Arbitrator's award,

all documents received under this Procedure by the parties
the Administrator, the Resource Unit and/or the Arbitrator
and all copies thereof, shall be returned to the party who
lodged such documents.

Conflict of Rules

26. In the event of any inconsistency between these rules and
the provisions of the Act, these rules shall prevail to the
extent of that inconsistency, Cud KJ/
L] '. " L_--". L‘ ;

o _/é I 4 .
4/1) 3405601 A m (: .
< |

T--_-._‘)---“’--




$Li 8 & ©@LDbEN

COPY e

A Diviglon of G, (MELAOURNHE) HOLRINGS PTY. LTD. A.C.N. 000 PDT 048

NAPORTANT: WE ARE NOT COMMON CARRIERS, The Camrier ditecis Your sttention to its irmding TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF
CONTRACT. It la In your Interests to read therm to avold any leter confusion.

To: Dr. Gordon Hughas Date: 25 May 1994
Company. The Arbitrator for Fax No: 03614.8730
Telecom / COT Cases

"FAST-TRACK" arbitration procedure
incorporating the FAST-TRACK
SETTLEMENT PROPOSAL.
From: Graham Schorer Total Pages (indi. Header) 2.
MAILED: YES {X ) NO ({ )

(‘\ Dear Or. Hughes,

mwmmmmmmwhmmwmmmm
FIE © SIaTed Clalinants, Compe i FETIT Pptying for an ediension of ime on behelf of
mmmw«mwmmmﬁmmmnhu?mm
arbitration procadure to enable Graham Schorer plus ofher related claimants, companies eic. to finalias
their intarim claim for jossas due o telaphone servica difficultiss, problems and faulls sxpenisnced.

in this letier hancelorth, please aocept that sil thet is staled reiates to and includes both Graham Schorer and
the other ralsled ciaimants and companiss connecied with him.

it 1s respactiully requested that an extension of fime %o submit the interim Statemant of Claim be grentad o at
lsast 16 June naxt

The reason for tha reguest arm as follows:-
1. A substantial burglary in Golden’s premises on the 4 March, 1994 and the theft of vital squipment and
reconds,

The inabilily of supplisrs to replace the squipment until 17 April 1964,

(
. 8 The consequant difficulties in conducting sny business accentuated by exdemal sudiions commencing
part of thalr annua! sudit from 9 May last

4. The requirement commencing from 2 May, 1904 ¥ devole the entire stafl as fully ss possible o
maintsin a substantial part of its business with Westpac Bank and add AN.Z's businese. Competiiive
quotations had beert callad for by the AN.Z. Benk.

Should Golden's qucts ba considersd % be of great mer, placing Goidan on the AN.Z short st of
solection, _

Golden wifl be requined o become immediately immersad in an exiensive exerciss requiring fong
hours to finalise 8 massive traneport 'ogistic exercise, which will Involve Galden's current customer
Waesipac and the AN.Z. to determing what additional savings can be anjoyed by A.N.Z. (and Westpac)
a3 1 resuit of Golden beling abie o provide 1o both ANN.Z and Weatpac shaned services where
appiopriste without loss of service standenda,

Since the initia] indicators of sevings to ba identified in angaging In such a potentie! time and resource

consurning lagistic axarolse to confirm the bellef of & minimum of 15% up 20 - 25% savings 1o both
partiea, where a fulure need may arise 10 substantiats savings lo ba galned of thiv magnihide on &

Voice: (03) 207 7009 Fax: (03) 287 7001 ) / f

493-495 Queensherry Street, NORTH MELBOLIRNE
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Graham Schorer will immediately notify the Arblirator in writing 10 seak a further extension.

mwmmmmummwmnmm-m
traneport quotation to the ANZ Bank havs seriously compromisad my abilty to produce the interim
Statement of Claim up to this point,

8. The inability to commencs using oulside resources o atsist in praparation of the interim Statement of
Ciaim etc. until such time a3 they are In recsipt of naw confidentiaiity clausex.

The equipment stolen on 4 March comprised:-

(a)  One of two word procaessors with its Inser printer and back up disks contalning Golden's askes
quoles, customer sgresmanis, facsimiies and ot of the comespondence facsimiles and most of
tha documentation relating 1 felephons service AiMicuities, probiess and feults In releling to cur
present ciaim,

(Another processor with ils back up diska which cantained no information raisting o the
inlophone service dificulies was not interfsrad wih, )

() The facsimiile machine, micro fim and reading squipment, compuiar modeme.

To retain insurance cover, and make good the damage cexsed by the burglary, the entrance door had 0 be
repiscad, and ates! surrounds provided 40 repalr structural damage to the bulidinge. As well as other
repairs & hew automatic alorm eysiem also had to be prociurad and instalied on 20 May, 1894,

Tha burglary, the loss of equipment, tha time taken ¥ replace it and tha ime taken to re-create fles, reports,
oonup%mum (with: aignificant amounts ol information nevestheless being permanently Koef) have
had incsiculable adverse effect on sfficlency snd the proper conduct of businses ganarally.

The requirements to, mainkain contact with customers, to mairtsin and gain new sddidons! prolessional
principle camiars. -

it any further information or expianation is required 10 support this epplication, would you plesse Kindly contact
me 28 800N 88 possible. .

Yours sincarely,

for!

am Schorer

/5

Voica: (03) 287 7089 Fax: (03) 287 7001
493-495 Quecnsberry Streel, NORTH MELBOURNE VIC. 3061
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‘ have compiaints baen recaived from customers at Glenbum
that their last aocount is 2 or 3 timea the nommal level and i so
what Is the causs?

me.mmamﬂmmcnﬂnmwﬁhmmmmmma
MMMMMMhMMMMWW The attached
wmmmwmmm&mmwnmmmm
advised to AUSTEL and remains a misieading and incomplete statement. Your
comment is sought as well as an assuranca as to how staff are being made
aware of Telecam's obligation to ceass this practice.

Yours sincerely '

s

General Manager
Consumer Afiairs

Enct:

76 R

A32875
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Recommendatlon 25: Telecom commit itsel to rectify the majority of difficult network faults which reduce the level of service be!awa

level determined by AUSTEL within three to six months and all within a period of twelve months.

Telecom Update - July 1994 Quarter

Telecom's fault rectification standards are outlined in Section 3.6 of the
Public Switched Telephone Service (PSTS) Tariff. These standards
state that "Telecom will repair lsiephone services by the date agreed with
the customer. Telecom aims to repair services in accordance with the
following standand:

{i) In urban areas within one (1) working day of being nolified of a faul.
(i in rural areas within two (2) working days of being notified of a fault.
(i) In remote areas within three (3) working days of being notified of a
fauit.”

These rectification requirements are meant for all customers, including DNF
customers.

Telecom has also scheduled the DNF customers for Service Verification
Tests to objectively confirmn that their services meet an appropriate
performance standard.

Telecom's comment on an appropriate standard of service for an individual
telephone service are included under Recommendation 26.

AUSTEL Comment

N

The major issue in relation to the PSTS tariff and Difficult Network
Faults (DNF) is the means of determining whether the fault
rectification objectives have been realised for DNF customers.
(This issue shares many similarties with Recommendation 2). In
the near future AUSTEL will be discussing with Telecom the
practicality of instituting a reporting regime which reports against
the achievement of these PSTS standards specifically for ONF
customers.

AUSTEL noles that DNF customers have charactaristically {
reported recurring faults aver extended periods of tme.
Clarification will be required of the definition of *service repairs”
when a fault recurs afler initiay having been determined as
‘repaired”. This issue will need to addressed in the context of this
recommendation.

Issues to do with the Service Verification test are discussed under
Recommendation 41.

~N

STATQS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF COT CASES REPORT

AUSTEL 'S QUARTERLY REPORAT JULY 1994 21



Recommendation 26: Telecom devise plans with time-frames for resolving difficult natwork faults which reduce the level of service
below a level determined by AUSTEL and inform its custorners accordingly (cf: Coopers & Lybrand
Recommaendation 24, Bell Canada International’s Rotary Hunting Group Study Recommendation 8.2).

Telecom Update - July 1994 Quarter AUSTEL Comment ﬁ
A priority iist for verification tests has been prepared based on a number of criteria. Several issues pertaining to this recommendati

It was not Telecom's understanding that the 6/12 reclificalion period for existing DNF WWWWWWW _
cusiomers commenced on 30 May 1995. Arrangements are currently in place for the existing AUSTEL wil require Tm to provide datail on
DNF customer's services to be subjected to Service Verification Testing before 30 May 1995 the “priority fist® for Service Verification Tests

in accordance with the requirements of Recommendation 25. once these issues have been finalised.

in addition, arbitration procedures have been put in place and the DNF customers referred to '| An issue refating to Telecom's requirement o

Telacom by Auste! have been offersd the oppartunity to lodge a claim under these rectily all Difficult Network Faudts (DNF) within 12

[ note that the Austel correspondance received on 18 May 1994 refars to a "minimum Tests (SW;)": t::: sewic:a:::]a(:fl:'lfsw

standard envisaged for an individual service is 95% successful completion of calls for STD d““"‘earm b coratictoct sl betors 30 Ma ¢

services and 97% for al local calls.” This proposed standard raises a number of issues for 1995:; - cond o ey
meet inement of recommendation

Telecorn which need to be resotved with Ausiel. The question of Individual service raq.l .

. . . . 25. For example, if the SVT indicate an
standards has been a subject of a comprehensive review of a working party involving UNECeS level of then
Austel and the indusiry, and is currantly being deak with in that forum. Moreover, the issue . . .

. . . considerable amount of tme may be required to
of individual service standards raises complex issues, including the issue of different ify the service in questi scularly if major
1 performance standards for different aquipment types which reflect original design parameters rectfy G - Pa . . majo
. ) replacement of exchange equipment is required
for that equipment. As indicated In the Austel briefing of 5 July 1994, Telecom proposes to 0 bring the senice 1o the acceptad s d
meet further with Austel with the aim of co-coordinating the various Auste! inftiatives on " Ptad standard.

individual service measures and standards, establishing the relationship botween the Austei
requirements for definition of individual service performance measures and finalising measures
which are acceptahle 10 all parties.

Each of the telephone services of the DNF customers will also be scheduled for Service
Verification Testing to objectively astablish thelr current leve) of sswice.

STATUS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF COT CASES REPORT AUSTEL 'S QUARTEALY REPORT JULY 1994 22
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: Gelecom

AUBTRAL)A

CUSTOMER APFAIRE
1242 ©GAPMON STREET
' by
FAXED | |
ol!‘.lﬂ?ll!!‘.Zﬁ' Pacainle g gg
Mr Warwick Smith
Telecommunications lodustry Cubuadsmn |
Facsimdle No. 277 $7%7
Deer Mr Smith

The purpose of chis letrer i to coufirm our discugsion of 7 July 1994 at which Telscom
outlined & proposst ¢ provide confidential infonmation to the srbitrastr subjost o the
confidentiality provisions of the Rules of Arbitration governing te clalms of the fouw COT

As discussed, It is proposed that Telecom will provide to the arbitrator a series of confidentisl
reposts which the achitrator may then make availsbic to the four COT claimants subject 1o the
coafidentiality provisions of the Rxlas of Arbitraticn. [¢ is wadetatood that. if the arbitntor
makes this information available to e COT clalments. they will be required %o keep the
information confidential and retan all copies of such documents sed material to Telocom st

" the end of the arbitraton.

Telecom will also make available t0 the scbitrator 8 summagised List of information which i
available. some of which may be relevant to the arbitrasion. This information will be svallsble
for the resource unit to peruss. 1€ the resource vnit forns the view that this informstion should
‘be provided to the arbitrator. then Telecom would sccode to this request. 1t is recognized that
this Information may thea be mads available 10 the four COT clalments. subject to the
tonfidentlality provisions of the Rules of Arbitration. '

Yours falthfully

. M3427,

o 2z (

“ ” Sieve Black

GROUP GENERAL MANAGER

CUSTOMER AFFAIRS l7 ‘
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Commercial Arbitration Act 1984
Act No. 1016711984

PART [I—AFPOINTMENT OF ARBITRATORS AND 7/
UMPIRES

6. Presumption of single arbitrator
An arbitration sgrecment shall be taken to provide for
the appointment of a single arbiteator unless~—
() tho agroement otherwise provides; o
®) the parties otherwise agree in writing,

1. Presumption a3 to Joint appointment of arbitresor
Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the parties to the
arbitration agreement, an arbitrator who is t© be
appointed for the purposes of an arbitration to be
conducted under an arbitration agreement shall be
jointly appointed by the parties to the agreement.

8. Default in the exerciss of pawer 1o appoint an arbitrator

(1) Where a person who has a power to appoint an
mmmrdefaﬂuinmmnfmtpuw,am
to the relevant arbitration agreement may, by notice in
writing—

(a) require the person in default to exercise the power
within such period (not being a period of less than
seven days after service of the notice) as may be
specified in the notice; and

» proposs that in defauit of that person so dojng—
(i) a person named in the notice (“a defaukt

nominee™) should be appointed to the office
in respect of which the power is exercissble;
or

+
(i) specified arbitrators (being the arbitrators %vho

have prior to the date of the motice been
appointed in relation to the arbitration) should
be the sole arbitrators in relation to the
arbitration.
(2) A notice under sub-section (1) (or, where appropriate, a
copy of the notice) must be served upon—

/78
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welecom
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Lockad Bag 4960
Seboune Vic 3100

Telephone (03) 632 7700
Facsimils (03) 632 341

nu;mmmmamwuuwmmwmmm
mmmﬂuwnmwmhmmw. The timing of

Hnmiuaamhqmmﬂunmhmmmpﬂmdwﬁummedmhrﬂmm
_have been agreed. g

\ Immhloomﬂmbyoumypmmm sgarding amangements Mace Wi ISTEL
' MdWMMTmmmmmmMMMFﬂTm
arbitration process.

) itwwnammw.-mmmmmmahmmmd
Dr Bob Horton and Mr Neil Tuckwsi of AUSTEL on 7 January 1994 fhat

. . WWMTmhmwdmmrsmmmwmm
N mmhammmmﬁhmnmmmﬂu

Tmmmmmmlwmmmmmm@nu
and Telecom.

. mmmmmwumummumummmdu
arbitration process.

. mmmmmmnmmmhmmmmmh
mnmm.mwmhn&mmmmmmwa
mwmﬂﬁmmmmmdmmmwmm
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publicly by AUSTEL .

Steve Black :
GROUP GENERAL MANAGER - CUSTOMER AFFAIRS
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prmuhubummﬂdtm.hfnmhnnwhmhmhemﬂmﬁﬂpmmmdd
only be releasad through that process As AUSTEL panticipated with Telecom  —
in the establishment of that process i(¥s clear that AUSTEL was fully aware of the

existonos of the process and the formal agrecmant between the parties.

is Telosem's viow that arraagemetins should be put in place te esunire that information

from Tolocom h-mefAUSM‘unﬂmﬁudmhoﬂy reloused
way. To this sad | wich te senfirm the sgroamnent renched batween

mm-mmm-mwwmw

pons, in the sourse of AUSTEL'S seguistory
uhwlvdhaﬁmﬂuhhﬁnmemmth

The AUSTHL draft roport will be rolaased to the parties involved ia the fast taok

a} in acoardeace with & process agresd with the T10,
andodynhutuhmhu igned & formal decumont comuniiting lo keeping the
contonts of the soport confidongal and glving an wndortaking ot t0 commont cither
Merpﬂdymhmmlaﬁuithbmmmlldyby

AUSTEL.

Yours sincerely
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Ma Flooa Hills

Maoages, Serions Disputes
Commercial sand Consumer Custotner Affairs
Telecom

. Locked Bag 4960

MELBOURNE VIC 8100

Dex Fiona

1am énclosing & complaint received from Mr A Smith, proprietoc of the Cape
Bridgowater Holiday Camp. Mr Smith belisves there is some fanlt(s) with his service
which has resulted in callers reporting to him they have had difficulty in coatacting
him on hix servics snzmber. Fo hay also cited an example where facaimile
tansmissions have boen seat bit not apparently received by the reciplent even though
his facsimile moachine repoct shows a successful eapsmission.

I would be grateful if you would investigae his complaint under the agreed complaint
By handling procedures and provide me with a prompt response on your findings.

r

Yours sincerely

T /7p

e | M34363

“... providing independent, just, informal, spsedy resolution of complainis.”




February 9, 1994

Ms. Blona Hills

Manager, Sesious Disputes
Commexcial and Consumer Custorer Affxir
Locked Bag 4960

_;J MELBOURNE VIC. 3100

Dear Fiona, ¢

Re:  Alan Smith
| Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
Loss of Fax Capacity

1 spoke with Alsn Smith oa the 9th instant following our discussion oo the Bth instant.
He bas agrood that this is a new matter and whilst it may be indicating same oogoing

problems, it i3 Dot a matwer that relates directly (o the preparation of his masesial 1o be
presentad to the Assessor,

1 understand that the facts of this matier relate cirectly t loss of faxing capacity.
Grace Campbel] bolds the file in this offics.

M34361

l7¢

s providing indepondoss jus, iaformal, spondy reelution of somplaines.”
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TYelecommunications

Industry
Jllly 10' 1”5 Ombudsman

John Plnmock
Our Ref: D/5/17 Ombudsman

Mr. Grant Campbell
Case Olficer

Customer Response Unit

Office of Customer Affairs .
Telecom Anstralia

Level] 2/242 Exhibition Street

MELBOURNE VIC. 3000

Dear Grant,

Thank you for your attendance on Thursday 6 July with Stephen Meade at the TIO. |
write to confirm the requirement of the Ombudsman thal the questions poséd in my
letter of 30 June, 1995 be replied to in writing prior to a briefing by your 1800 expent.

I am sorry if this involves you with additional work that may perhaps otherwisc not
have been necessary, but [ am sure that you will appreciate the need for us (0 be as
fully briefed as possible.

Yours sincerely,
.

«ZD 4 e n

Wally RétHwelt '
DPeputy Ombudsinan

/?F

*... providing independens, just, informal, speedy resolution of complaints.”

HOLT0 ACNOS7 634 787 Box 18098 Telephone (0319272 871
National Mesdquariers T Collens Sieeetr Last facsmmle (03) 9277 8°%}

3721 Exhibiwe Siceet tholnuine 3000
Melbourne Victtng
.

' Re:  Ken Ivory Industries - Dispute
0
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A Divislon of G\l (MELBOURNE) HOLDINGS PTY. LTD. A.C.N. 006 909 044
MPORTANT: W AWK NOT COMMON CARRIERS. The Carrier directs yeur attsntion to iin trading TERIES ARD CONDITIONS
mr.uhhmthhMthT:dn*Jﬁ o A l
To Dz Gordon Hughes Date: 9 August 1994
Arbitrator for the Fast Tmaok Arbiration ~ Our Reft 1123
Procedure
Company: Hunt & Hunt Fax No:
From: Mr Graham Schoser Total Pages (incl. Header) 2
MAILED: YES{ ) NO( )
Dear Dr Hughes

RE: FAST TRACK ARBITRATION PROCEDURE »

.Hlmwﬂﬁngmyuummnﬂmwmpmmhnbenmﬂemdm:egmﬁnammb&m
recelved undes the three different F.O.1, applicadons.

On 14 April 1994 two boxes of documents, not processed in accordance with the procedures of the
F.Ol. act, were delivered to my premises, outside the F.O.1. Act. Many of the documents were
fllegible and have not been resupplied in accordance with our official request and is pert of the many
complaints lodged with the Commonwealth Ombudeman's Office. These two boxes contained
approxcimately 2200 documents, over 55% of which were raw data (ie over cne box).

On 15 July 1994 five boxes of documents were delivered to my premises, outside the F.OL Act
These five boxes consisted of ons box of documants and four of raw data.

On 29 July 1994 cight boxes of documents weve deliversd to my premises, under the P.O1. Act.
These cight boxes consisted of two boxes of Schorer's documents, two boxes of mw data, four baxes
contained documents in relation to other C.0.T. Case Australia members F.Q 1. applications.

‘ A meeting betweoen Telecom and myself on Wednesday 3 August 1994 was convened and agreed to
on the basis that Telecom were prepared to discuss all of the unresolved issucs regarding the Gee
F.OL Applications.
Tdmmdmﬂammduﬂumw,udnymﬁnedmmwwedh
documents and other unresolved issues in relation to the three F.O.I Applications at the
roceting. These three F,O.I. Applications being:

. Grsham Schorer, other related entities, companics, etc ¥.01. Application lodged with
Telecom on 23 November 1993,

. C.0.T. Cases Australia F.O.1. Application lodged with Telecom on 22 February 1994.
. Gmhadewm(thnpum)F.O.l.ApleonlodmdwithTMleAprill994./9 '

Volca: (03) 287 7099 Page No. 1 Fax: (03) 287 7001




£

-,

[

— = B o = — - — - - . G
i bl e cm— e W gy b e— '-l'-l"""'l- "-'-"hl

o l|- L
_F B |
— -i-.— P . e lr'r‘-i-" 'Ll—— . i ""-_- . ETa—— ——— .t'- i
I'#ﬁf‘-wﬂ’! “ ™ _u_|-—-—1q,l-|- -Iilp |— I-I-. -ﬂ"' .}
1‘ vy SA 1.1'-';.1-—--:- g e gy M U e SR (R T l |
§ B '-‘-.I-l-' -r.__—_rh--ulh = A IR .'___ I
= L e g s - =S W
=T i - B i '
I ‘H‘ o - — "q.'!:l-.j* ‘u 1 e “d -
1 ;
; . 2 i Comtra e
i BT Lo T LR T " A ) |
i’ N i d 1 ,_L._ | U
T o — B ai— - R 2 - - - .
Bt A
] prel O e o — ., B
r-.'rp_-h —..;-h‘_tt:-! e -l|'|1_1| - . = ‘\1-!-_ -_-' - a :.“' LR ] »
=R R O P - - e |
- L g i .i", — ,_ - - :.-'
R a1 g e N :.. -, e g wl - g - k.
-r‘_p"'t\.r- ] B e '_i;'hliid - I'-_ - - T e II
L — I . ‘Alql.‘ — ) | i - o i . & &g -.‘.' 'I
i iliej e [ - T - i - ! ;
D o . _ B o B 4
- T ‘._'l |%.?'_ ‘_“F__..‘.. .'_ -_.'I I“ all = FEL - 5 R |
= b b= L i "L i :
B o _' (B T T e e i - .1I
Fhaca E b LB - W50 — y )
L ._,':"lll G TR e "'I-_ L R TT] L
-l""-'t'i-ﬂﬁ .-';'-Fn"r" = wd LY 1 B o omed | Fpa * e e 1H"| *
—adM Sl i e =y e B - = i
AP W S Wy LA oW et A atlsia agha il o o I
AR i Whmmeew mpmes = e 3 . =l '
- - B - -
-y ey = Ji - - = -
. ) |

L AR B e e L e ' e

TR

'_:ir_lq- "'I_="l"1|'-"|;- =l - el . T oom= :f

...':_.‘,‘_'.'.l"-.-t"'“"""l."""l"' Y -I?E "Ry

L il o T B S T T L L - EEE L P T b

Q.

o .
3
!

ﬂ.-l" - "F"'.I'I'-F"L"‘.-—r .--4--"1._.-“-1-9.. - e el e > i i L3



@@®LBEN

Transport Agency

Ofthnhh-tymruM(Bzmmm{ucluﬁmhmwdmmanCm.T.¢
mammwm-mamm;mmmﬂum

- Schutumdﬁrnldm.ﬁppﬁuﬁmmmiﬂufmydupﬁmumpiu represent
documents applied for under the two F.O.I Applications, being 24 November 1993 and 21 Apsil
1994.

Iwﬂladviseﬂz&rbimmrinwﬁﬁngwhnwﬁonlhﬁendwhkewmthulmoomcﬂy
mppﬂedwimmemquimddocummuwulhlumqmwdm&rtMF.OJ.Appﬂaﬁmuﬁo
documents supplied do not contain all of the fault reports, investigations, and catly monitoring date
referred to in some of the existing documents, therefore preveating me and my advisors from

Yours respectfully

Volcs: (03) 267 7098 Page No. 2 Fax: {D3) 287 7001
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A Divislon of 3. (MELBOURNE) HOLDINGS PTY. LTD. A.CN. 008 108 048

BAPORTANT: WE AXE NOT COMMON CARRIERS. Tha Casvier divasty sbarstion 10 i tyading TERMS AND CONINTIONY
CONTRACT. lbhm“huﬂ&mblﬁlmwﬂ o

To: Dr Gordon Hughes Date: 9 August 1994
Arbitrator for the Fast Track Arbitretion OurRef 1124
Procedure

Compeny: Hunt & Hunt Fax No:

Fromy: Mr Graham Schorer Totsal Pages (incl. Header) ©

MAILED: YES ( ) NO ( )

Dear Dr Hughes
RE: FAST TRACK ARBITRATION PROCEDURE

. I have enclosed a facsimile from Telecom received &t my premises on 26 July 1994 at 11.41 pm.

This facsimile states that Telecom has forwarded afl of the documents that fall within my F.OL
Applications o the T 1.0, for onforwarding to the Arbitrator.

Would the Arbitrator please advise in writing as to what date the documents were delivered to the
Arbium{apmmism.moplusedﬁmmyldfuhmmthulmdwwmﬂym
for the viewing of the same documents.

ItWhmMMhMS,MS.P&gﬁZaﬂhabuwﬁcﬂnﬂhﬁmanmm
Telecom unconditionally informed myaelf that, 'mmlmﬁomwhhhmbumap?ﬂdm!h
doMﬁﬂmWymwﬁthmmmmdunﬁm'w
was sccepted by myself in correspondence dated 29 July 1994 (Our Ref: 1104 - page 4, referring to
pointS.Pmmph3).(Ampyofﬂﬁampondm¢emfumdwism!oudwithﬂﬁsfwdmih.}

. Yours respectfully

Zo

Voice: (03) 207 7098 Page No. 1 P (03) 287 7001

493-395 Queensbetry Streat, NMORTH FAELBOURME VIC 5651
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eV Yee Hunt & Hunt
LAWYERS
11 August 1994 Our Raf: GLH
Vo a0t

BY FAX: 287 7001

Mr Graham Schorer
Golden Messenger

493495 Queensberry S
North Melbourne VIC 1

Dear Sir

ARBITRATION - TELECOM

1 acknowledge receipt of[your facsimile dated 9 August 1994

No documents of the natire which you describe have been delivered o
me.

Astomcprogrmof arbitration in the immediate future, you will
recall 1 elected fo put the maner in abeyance unil 27 July 1994.
Since that date 1 have beén aware the parties have continued discussions
regarding your FOI applﬂ:nons

You indicated to me in ofir telephone discussion of 5 August 1994, and you
foreshadow in your secomd facsimile dated 9 August 1994, that in your
opinion these di ion$ are not progressing satisfactorily and you are
considering your as to an appropriate course of action.

1 do not wish this claim tb remain in abeyance indefinitely. Whilst it is
important that you have the opportunity to access all relevant material, it is
incumbent upon you, in laccordance with the spirit of the arbitration

process, to promptly analyse collate and process all such material as it
becomes available.

1 do not wish to become|directly (or even indirectly) involved in your FOI
application. At the sametime I cannot ignore the fact that your FOI
application is relevant, of may be relevant, 10 the proper submission of
your claim. ThcremafnwenhclmmmapoimMumewhenywwﬂl
need to convince me as to the relevance of any oustanding FOI request if I
am to continue to extend the deadline for the submission of your Claim
Documermnation.

11300949 _G1LI/R3

Levet 21, 459 Collins S{reet, Melbourne 3000, Ausiralla. Telephonw: (61-3) 614 8711,
Facsimile: (61-3) 614 8730. G.P.0. Box 1533N, Melbourne 3001. DX 282, Melbourne.
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I intend reviewing this mhatter further on 1 September next and 1 would
appreciate a report from both you and Telecom at that time conceming
the progress of your FOJ applications and any other mamers which the
parties need to resolve berween themselves as a precursor o the
submission of your claim under the asbitration process.

Yours sincerely
GORDON HUGHES

CC P Rumble, W Smith, P Bartlen, } Rundell

o 21




Hunt & Hunt

LAWYERS

7 September 1994

Our Rel: GLH
Mamer No:
Mr Graham Schorer
Golden Messanger
493495 Queensberry Su
North Melbourne VIC 3051

Dear Mr Schorer
TELECOM - ARBITRATION

1 refer 1o our discussion today in which you indicared you did
not believe your FOI application could progress until the Commonwealth
Ombudsman delivers 2 regarding the marter.

It was never my intentior} that the submission of your claim be deferred
indefinitely pending completion of your FOI claim. I have sought to avoid
the costs and inefficiencies involved in a substantial amendment to your
claim in the event that a gignificant amount of material becomes available
after the claim is for r submitted. It has been my preference,
therefore, 1o provide you with a reasonable opportunity 1o complete your
FOI daim so that all relevant material can be submirtted at the one time.

As it is becoming clear thiat your FOI claim is unlikely to be resolved 1o
your satisfaction in the shor term, I am now inclined to the view that the
integrity of the arbitration procedure would be best preserved if 1 require
you to formally submit your claim on the basis of material presendy
available to you. Further|material may subsequenty become available 1o
you, whether through discovery or by some other means, which might
justify an amendment. Although this would necessitate delays at that point,

I believe it would be ble to the present impasse which Is serving
the interests of neither 2

I propase reviewing this fmatter on 1 October 1994. Unless 1 can be

convinced on that date that the full and final resolution of your FOI claim is
imminent, | will require to complete the submission of your claim on
the basis of material at hand within a time frame to be stipulated.

Yours sincerely

GORDON HUGHES

cc P Rumble, W Smifh, P Barden, ) Rundell

11317035_GLH/KS

Facalmile: (61-3) 614 8780, G.P.O. Box 133IN, Melbourne 3001. DX 252, Meibourne.
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Level 21, 459 Callins Sireet. Melbourne 3000, Austeglis, Telephona: (61-1) 814 8711, 22 i
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'm FROM: ALAN SMITH -~
c.o.v, DATE: 18904

Mr.
Mlmﬁ:uwwhmmmmmmﬂmﬂmmrm

' lﬂdﬂltll'ldﬂﬂt'rtkammpplymh” -
'“?P-ﬂ-l-m-nduwm*- t rwlawﬂnahﬂr.ﬁoﬂluuﬂwumr

Sincerely,
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STOPDATE =~ (1994-09-30) ?
EXCEPPIONS-ONLY = (NO} ?
DATACHANNEL = (2) ?

UNSORTED DATA FROM MASS STORAGE

- o wm Wm

---------------------- B e L T e — e S .y B s e
i DIRE:C‘!‘ORY'CALL 1 TIME! ! NUMBER DIALLED 'WAIT |CORVERS,'METERING
ICLASS! ¢ JRING/OPERATOR ! i TIME !
o i 0 s 1 T - pp— -
! DE 1940929 00:52: 001 OPER: AUTODUME! 1 !
ILETE ! ' ! 1
!LOG ! ¢ ! ! 1
! LOG 1940929 od:sz:ool OPER: auronuup' ! '
toyr 1 i !
! WAR 1940929 00:52: 17'nnmn:nnnuEL DISC' ! !
INING ! : 'onuscrao, ERROR ! ! I
! ! 1ID.: 97, PARAMET! ! !
t ! -Eas 2,0 ! ! !
267230 | OAQ 1940929 07:48: 22'032851770 100:32100:00:291
267230 ! OAQ !940929 0€:24:06'038761853 100:28100:00:43!
267230 ! OAQ !940929 od=25=092030161553 '00:31'00:00:27!
267230 | ORQ '940929 08:27:271038761254 100:27:00:00:41!
267267 ! TA 1940929 084:47:29% RINGINGS: 6 (00:08!00:24:49!
267230 ! oaAQ 1940929 09:12:31!038761254 100:27:00:00:011
267230 ! OAQ 1940929 09:21:521038761254 1OD:32100:00: 30!
267211 ! OUG !'940929 09:27:511267239 t0D:1B1 !
267230 ! OAQ !940929 09:27:4710175 100:23:100:00:23!
267230 ! OUQ '940929 0%9:28:341036704672 100:161 !
267230 | oUQ !940929 09:28:521036704672 100:15! !
267230 ! LU !940929 09:32:43! RINGINGS: 2 100:05! !
267230 ! IU 1940929 09:33:04! RINGINGS: 2 100:04! !
287267 ! IA 1940929 09:30:57! RINGINGS: 4 100:05!00:06:13!
267230 ! OAQ 1940929 09:40:54!1036704672 100:27100:09:57!
267211 ! IA 1940929 18:06:10! RINGINGS: 4 !00:05!00:00:49!
267260 | ORQ 940929 10:D6:00!267211 '00:29000:00:45%14
267260 ! ORQ !940929 10:10:58:181B '100:27100:01:19!
267211 ! TR '940929 1§:12:01! RINGINGS: 2 '00:03100:01:00!
267211 ! OUQ 1940929 10:14:191267260 100:04! 1
267260 ! OUQ 1940929 10:13:4411818311344033113100:50! |
267260 ! QUQ '940929 1{:16:21!1081231 100:25! !
267260 ! OAQ '94D929 10:17:24!1818 100:24!100:01:12!
267211 ' IA 1940929 10:18B:18! RINGINGS: 2 100:03!'00:00:44!
267267 t TA 1940929 10:47:23! RINGINGS: 6 100:09100:00:52!
267211 | OAQ 1940929 10:56:16!038423040 100:25'00:01:381 .
267260 ! OAQ !940929 1D:49:1411 104:10100:07:041
267211 ! IA 1940929 1{:59:58! RINGINGS: B 100:12!100:01:23!
267211 ' IA 1940929 11:01:431 RINGINGS: 2 1'00:02'00:0):15'
267260 ! OAQ 1940929 1.:00:55!18183113440308924100:54100:01:12!
267230 ! OMQ !940929 11:07:041232111 '00:26100:00:44!
267230 ! OAQ !940929 11:12:57!1818311344038924100:58100:00:37!
267211 ! TA '940929 10:13:47! RINGINMGS: 4 !00:05!00:00:43!
267267 P10 1040929 1E=32:2¢1 RINGINGS: 12 100:201 !
267267 ! IR 1940929 1L:33:08! RINGINGS: B !00:10'00:00:47!
267267 ' LA 1940929 1[:35:29! RINGINGS: 4 !00:06!00:01:12!
267267 ! OAQ 1940929 1}:40: 22'1819311311033921100:55!00:00;24!
267211 ' IA 1940929 Lf:41:10! RINGINGS: 6 !00:09!00:00:26!
267230 ! IA 1940929 1.:50:39! RINGINGS: 30 '00:4¢100:02:04'
267267 ! IA !940929 1 E 03:43! RINGINGS: B 100:11!00:00:50!
267230 ! OAQ 1940929 12:09:2511918311344036924!01:05'00:00:41¢




267211
267230
267267
267211
267211
267267
267267
267211
267211
267267
267287
267211
267267
267267
267267
267267
267267
267267
267267
267230
267267
267230
267230
267230
267230
267230
. 267230
267260
267260
267230
267230
267230
267260
267267
267260
267230
267267
267230
267260
267230
267267
267230
267230
267230
267230
267267
267230
267267
267230
267267
267267
267230
267267
267230
267230
267230
267267

IA 1940929
ORQ 1940929
IA !94092%
QAQ !940929
ouUQ 1940929
10 1940929
IA 1940929
OAQ 1940929
QUQ 1940929
IT 1940929
IA 1940929
QAQ 1940929
OAQ 1940929
ORQ 1940929
OAQ 1940929
OMQ 1940929
"IA 1940929
IA 19409529
IA 1940929
o0 1940923
10 '940929
oug 1940929
oUQ 1940929
OAQ 1940929
IA 1940929
IA 1940929
OAQ 1940929
OAQ !94D929
OAQ !'940929
OAQ '940929
QUQ 1940929
QAQ 1940929
IA 1940929
IA 1940929
IA 1940529
0AQ 940929
IA 1940929
ORQ 1940929
IU 1940929
12 1940929
IA '940%29
ORQ 1940929
ORQ 1940929
ouQ 1940929
OAQ 1940929
IA 19490929
ORQ 1340929
OAQ 1940929
oUQ !940929
IA 1940925
IA  '940929
OAQ 1940929
IA 1940929
OAQ '94092%
OARQ 1940929
ORQ !940929
IR 1940929
'LOGIN'! 940930
)
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ISET 1940930
!TIME !

12510:55! RINGINGS: 2

100:031'00:00:53!

12:10:12!11818311344030924:00:54100:00:47

12314:011267267
12:17:571267261
12518:00! RINGINGS: 10
12519:03! RINGINGS: 4
12119:00!267267
12:23:453267267
12:23:49! RINGINGS: 14
12525:03¢  RINGINGS: 2
12324:59!267267
12126:43'231722
12428:331234780
12:30:25!231722
12{49:43:1231722
12156:05! RINGIKGS: 4
13:05:33¢ RINGINGS: 10
13108:47! RINGINGS: 9
13{36:541267267
13:36:59! RINGINGS: 2

12;14:031 RINGINGS: (

100:05100:00: 361
100:22100:00:25!
t00:1 7! !
100:161 !
100:06100:00:03!
100:23100:00:02!
100:23! !
100:221 '
'100:03100:00:59!
'00:24'00:00:41!
100:20'00:01:22!
100:25!00:01:25!
100:27:100:03:05!
t00:-32100:00:51!
100:04:00:00:26!
t00:14000:02;: 46!
100:13100:05:56!
'00:071 '
100:04! !

13&40:11!1810311344030924!00:53! !
13441:4311816311344039924 10039 ) !
13442:2311818311344038924100:54!00:01:06!

13:44:44! RINGINGS: 4
13447:19! RINGINGS: 10
14305:251036903322

100:04100:01:54!
100:14'00:03: 30!
'00:34:00:00:09!

11i05=3?!1313311341038921200:54!00=01:46!
11!09:36!1818311344030921!00:47!00:00:09!

143108:541036149711
14i11:0L1074434022
14:12:071032077099
11.10=51! RINGINGS: 10
14416;01! RINGINGS: 8
14i16:41)  RINGINGS: 10
14115:381078925040
14{39:09! RINGINGS: 6
1439:50:036903322
14:40:18'  RINGINGS: 11
14140: 50! RINRGINGS: 4
14§41:210  RINGINGS: 4
15107:491074434022
15¢23:231032877099
15415:111062497444
15{15:411062%67717
15:31:10! RINGINGS:
15i23:21:008233552¢8
15135:241036903322
16101:201032778777

16{06:08¢ RINGINGS: 6
16{14:0% AINGINGS: 6
16424:10! 032877099

16{39:15! RINGINGS: 6

16,02:071057841375
16:05:201053420357
18:06:351053428591
20§33:410 RINGINGS: 7

'100:31100:02:21!
100:17! !
100:225100:00:02!
100:14100:05:171
'00:10:00:00:20!
'00:1300:02:28"
100:2600:15:011
t0G:08:00:00:09!
100:29100:00:04!
t00:191 !
'00:05100:00: 41!
100:05:00:00:12!
'00:31!00:00:20!
100:22)00:01:26!
100:29! 4
'00120100:07:00!
100:06!:00:00:07!
100:31:00:11:271
100:33100:02:24!
100:221 !
100:07100:05:21!
t00:08'00:00:16!
100:24!100:00: 35!
100:09100:46:18!
100:27100:02:00!
160:27100:00:29!
'100:22!100:04:54!
100:20!00:04:15!

00iS0:15! OPER: ACTOOUMP! ' !
i

i
00{50:12¢ OPER: AUTODUME! !
. !




5.5. Gall Charge Analysie (CCAS)

Incoming & oulgoing call traffic is recorded at the node (eg. Wamrnambool) to
allow biking of successiul calis to take place.

Extensive sxamination of the avallable reports (Call Charge Analysis reports)
was undertakan. These reports are producad for all incoming and outgoing calls
and forms the baais of the Teistra billing sysiem data for sach customer

Areas of interest were the “Service Verification Tests” (SVT) reported to have
taken piace from the following services:

055 287 267
055 267 60
055 267 230

Twenty calis from each service number listed above were reported to have taken
place.

Austel (Austel doc 94/0288 of 11 October 1994, 16 November 1884 and 9
November 1994) had specified the test caills (all 20/service) had to be “held"® for
a minimum of 120 seconds to ensure adequaie testing time elapsed, and hence
transmission quality is confirmed or measured.

Examination of the CCAS printout for the day specified (20 Sapt 1894):

20 calls from each service number DID NOT take place;

The calis attempted WERE NOT held for the prescribed 120 seconds;

NO Incoming test calls wers made o the services in question. The CCAS
printout for the period 0O NOT indicate any calls to or from the service numbers
in question. As thia data is used for billing purposes ALL such call activity must

. 2A3m
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{tis my opinion that the reparte submitted to Austel on this teating propram was
flawed, erroneous, fictifous, fraudulent & fabricated, as it is clear that not such
testing has taken place as Telstra’s own call charge aystem DOES NOT record
any such activities. Therefore the resuits are flawed or did not occur.

From these conclusions the statubory declarations by Gamble & others must be

considered 10 be questionable and may be considered 10 be incomect to say the
least.




H-----'------

The regime of test calls established to verify the quallty of the services at Cape
Bridgewater must be considered to flawed and amoneous.

The fact that overlap of test calls from numerous locations & types of tests to specific
test numbers indicates a serious flaw in the testing process, or simply that the tests
were not carrled completed successiully as stated,

As the Cape Bridgewater RGM I8 not a telephane exchange, no replicable tests were
carried out to verify the conditions being experienced by the subecribers.

The so called tests reported to have taken place at Cape Bridgewster RSM cannot
be verified by examinstion of the normal exchange based call data, neither incoming
or outgoing. In addition, the faiture to carry out the number & duration of the
prescribed tests (ag. 20 calls per service, each held for 120 seconds), indicate the
erroneous & fraudulent nature of the report to Austel,

The failure of Telstra to carry out standard performance tests (eg. bit eror rate etc),
at the muttiplexer {RSM) at Cape Bridgewater is alarming & of concam. CCAS data
over recent times (eg. 2004-2008), indicate a continuing & worsening level of
*Outgoing Releasad During Setup” calis (ORDS). These reports on the CCAS data
indicate that the cails are not successful in the call set up stage of the connaction or
I8 lost in the network

Such reports would indicate that the service was operating In a very unsatisfactory
manner. The common factor being the muliiplexer system & digital link, Portiand
exchange or subgcriber usage.

However, the continuing report of phantom ceiis, lost faxes & missed calie ALL point
to the network including the RSM at Cape Bridgewater being the source of the
problem. As a significantly bit eivor rate in the data network can present it self to the
end user in many different ways. Unfortunately all being a degradation of services

. 237
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TRT calis o services not located at the source of the problem (eg, RSM) is
negligent.

As the test cannot be reproduced or verified by an indepandent body, Telstra has
failed to meet basic Profeasions| Standards. As such, the resuits are flawed,
emoneous & fraudulent.

Yours faithfully

=

H T
(B.C. Telecommunication)




At FROIE ALAN BBETH DATE . 214
- N-§
FA N 085 267 2%
PHONE ND:000 816 £22 | SRMAER OF PAGES (rukidng s pog) 1 '
FA TO: iy Todd Suminwing
Cratomar Respomss Unit
Telovom
Denr Mr Begjamsine,

Tharsduy 29 Scptember, 1994, Telocom ware present st the Cape Bridgowster Holidey Comp. M. Pomr
Gambis wes the ieding wchaivel adviser and they wers hore ot Cape Bridgewase © 40 & verilfioation fest on
my inm. Bafore ey discommions ok place T was ssked how masy phoses | bad consected 10 my thres lines.
§ staded thet thare werw Swo on the 267 257 lae (000 baing an extensiog phona 1 fhe kicek, fhe ofher ane in the
offico); theve was a fisg sadching incorporsted with & phoor: oo 267 290 end slso o siagle-line Gold Phoae.

Two of fhe schniolans then went over © the sssin i, whare both the Goid Phone and the Kiosk plose are
ootmecisd snd erived back in the offics sbowut 10 minuess leser, Tt was Chap that § was asbood, in fiomt of &
Do goent, what cles T have cmascied on wy kaes - do | heve mother sxtenglon phone? The sxwer waa
then, a0d js mow, NO. Afer s didcuselon the two tschaicians et the office. -

Flvaor m mionee later Peiar Camble Inbhened me et & iecheiclen hed o6 the kiosk phoue commeceed,
moroes the ine.

My awn ety show that fhe Idinal; phope, being & wall-phone, snd 360mm from the bench below, hay nowhere
1 hang or sit when Jlsconnected. 'When this phone iy disconnected the in-coming cord from the phone is
160mm. Thero is oo wey mTyome can mistakenly leave this extension phone across the Ene. There could have
been NO mistalce. The phoos could not ke bem left across the line med this is PACT.

1 een mow mking Auswel 1o enquire 95 % whas was soumected 10 oy line 10 malce thess ichaiciens question me
in the beginning. They sccascd samowhat lost, snd fhey had ¢ red moblle phone with tham. i thare bs & simple
eplacation, thes pleme provide ms with that explanaion.

Becwne of tha way Telscom have parfoemed dslr mislcading snd decopiive conduct in the past, vor's mind
snd thoughts are lad 10 contimae 10 distrust the.

Sinomely,

{

Alen Smith ¢
e Warrick L Seaith, Telecommuniostion Indosry Ombudmnm
Melboorne

CHf Mathersoa, Ausicl
Dr, Gordon Hoghes, Funt & Haat, Lawyers, Fast Track (Asbitraior)
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PAX FROM=  ALANSMITH QaTE: 10.10.04 -
corT.
FAX NO: 085 267 290
PHONE NC:008 898 822 . NAMAER OF PAGES §ncluding s page) 1
FAX, TO: b Ted Banjamine
Gareral Marager
Customer Resporss Unit
Telscom
Dear Mr Begjamine,

It is not you [ dishelieve, it is the mea Who were parforming verification tests oa the theee lines ot
Cape Bridgewatar.

A copy of a Statutory Declasation follows this fax. When I get 10 8 stationery shop I will sign one
myseif regarding the facts as stated by Ms Ezzard.

1 have almost scquired proof of another-lie, made by coc of the men pressnt. When I am ableto
substantiate this proof I will table this information.

Mr. Bewjamine, one of the four men who were st this camp on the day in question had been here
before, some three months ago. On 26/5/94 this same Telecom amployse had been in the same
kicsk where he now says the phone was left connected by mistake, For your aurs - Mr Peter
Gamble asked me in my office if I had anything other than the fio; machine (wih phooe
attachment) and the incoming phooe line in the office (this makes two phones (ines actually
coming into this office). He asked me in easy hearing distance of Ms Ezzard, who was in the
bouse lounge "Have you got any other extensions attached to your phone lines?* 1 said "NO". |

then had a look at the clectronic equipment he was using sad a needle was atill registaring from
side to side.

TR BN ED G NS M NR GF W GE W o

Iummuyﬂhwymmwhphm:minﬂuhum&nmmm

. the Kiosk Phone?" The chap who had been here before said "Yes." We stood in limbo for
seconds, minutes. Then the chap who had been here before walked out of the office with the
other Telecom person.

A few minutes luter 1 asked Peter Gamble what was wrong. It was then that be said that the
Kiosk Phone had been lefk connected by mistake. This is emphatically incorrect.

I now agk you to ask Peter Gamble what they were saying on the red mobile phone just & fow
mioutes before. Whatever you say, I believe that they were talking to another Telecom chap in
the RCM st Cape Bri ,

wmmnumummmmmummwmmmmu

contacting 267 267. One was an RVA, the other was when be had been talking to me on the 267
267 number and my fix was playing up again. After the fifth or sixth short ring he asked me to

A3c
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pick up the phone the next time the fax rang. I did and sn engaged signal was heard; not only be
@ but aleo by & house guest. Mr. Gamblé stated then and on one other day, that he would write o
leter of ackmowledgement of this fact bot to this day he hes aot.

We are supposed to work with Telecom during this Arbitration Procedure. The long-time
Teletom Management Team are doing Telecom a grest harm for the fiture but they jost dou't see
i. This is what is nd. BHP, Esso, Western Mining, 1 bave warked for them sll. No mansgemant
has ever behaved in the same masner as the Telecom Carporase Team now in office.

mupmmwnwmumdﬂnw&m
this Verification Testing, 1 wonder how you will reply aow?

Sincerely,

Aln Smith - ‘/

¢  Dr. Gordon Hughes, Hont & Hunt, Lawyers, Fast Track (Arbitrator)
Warrick Smith, Telecommunication Industry Office. _
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17 Ooacher 1994

Mr Alan Baich

Cape Bridgewmcer Holilay Cany
BMB 4008

Copa Beidpeatr Vic 3303
By Pacslmile; 153) 267 220

Dowr M Srxith

[ mefer w your Gcsislis of 10 Gotober | ;
Gabla ol b e, 00 29 ‘&Whvﬂbmﬂ‘qﬂrm.

Mr Gariblo hwa comfirmod that ths cvens which tok pisce daring that meoting wite e eutliead
in my letter @ you of 7 October 1994, mu:ﬂu;mmm:lm

‘were complated successtuly,
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S AUSTEL

A 9570719 _-:

29
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11 October 1994

:;nawpm E and Technical Consultancy

TELECOM

Facsimile: {03) 634 9930

Dear Peter
ISSUES CONCERNING EERVICE YERIFICATION TESTS:

Following on from your telgphone conversation today with br Ciiff Mathiasen, | confirm that
AUSTEL requires a writien statemant from Talecom detailing the deficlency of the currait testing
procass for the “Call Continuity / Dropouts to Neighbouring LIC™ test contained in the Service
Varification Tests (SVT). This statement shouid also detail the action Telecom intends Ib Bka to =

addiess this deficlency. *

AUSTEL notas that the SVT resuits so far provided by Telecom arg inconciusive bacausa they do
not comply with the required ouicoma of Saction £.3.2 of the SVT. Confirmation that calis were
heid for 40 seconds does nat confirm these calls would have baen held for the required 120
saconds,

On another matter, | understand Mr Bruce Malthews wrote to you on 29 Septermber 1984 following
up AUSTEL's earlier raquest for a copy of test data produced by Telecom in conducting the SVT, |
aiso understand that the nature of the data required by AUSTEL was further confirmad in
subsequent conversations with Mr Matthews and Mr Mathieson. As noted In thase conversations,
the required data is that produced in performing section 6.3 of the SVT, and shauld identiy the date
and time of day test calls were made from each origin, and the technology type of the ariginating
axchange. As AUSTEL's review of the SVT will take place in November 1994 this data Is requirad
as soon as'possible. T .

Yours sincerely

t\a - =T

Nomn O'Doherty
Generai Manager
Consumer AHzlrs

cC  Mr Sieve Black
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AUSTEL

M AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMUMICATIONS AUTHORITY
18 November 1994

Mr S Black

Group General Manager

Customer Affairs

TELECOM

Facsimile No: (03) 632 3241
Dear Steve

mvmmmm
The recent SVY Jesults for Mr Alsn Smith ralse some issues on which AUSTEL
recuests clariication, as follows,

«  The letter provided o Mr Smith informing him of his SVT results notes
that the Public Network Call Delivey Tests relevant to his 008 service
used a 1-800 number that simulated the routing of his 008 services.
AUSTEL is sesking confirmation from Telecom that the network
equipment utlised on cails 1o the 1-800 rumber s the same as that
which would have been used by colis 1o Mr Smith's 008 service (with

the exception of the termination number).

, . The Call Distribution Tebles on pages 12 and 14 record that the total
! calis made to each manber ars In excess of 800. AUSTEL requests

, that Telecom detall the process which detarmines the "1st 500° calls
J under test 6.3, given that a combined total of over 600 calls-have been
made from muitiple origins.

':mmnumumwmmﬁmmmmmuu
recent meeting of 9 November 1994,

(1) Telscom will provide AUSTEL with the detalied incividual call data (ie.
fime of day & origin of call) which has been the subject of previous
oitespondence from AUSTEL. This data wes originally requeste by
AUSTEL on 25 August 1994. As diacussed st our mesting, the data is

) S QUEENS ROALD. MELBOLURNE. VICTORIA
POSTAL: P.O. BOX 7-43. ST KILDA RD, MELBOURNE. VICTORIA. 3004 |
| TELEPHONE: (00) X34 THD  FACSIMILE: (0% £30 3024 : ’ F




The provision of this data by this date is ossential 10 the efiectiventss
of AUSTEL's review of the SVT.

(2} inthe near e Telecomn will conduct the “Damonstration Tests” on
the services of customers for whom the SVT have been completed.
AUSTEL notes that the SVT wers conducted & consicerable ime ago
on somae of thess customer's services. Although these tesis are ot
part of the SVT, this data wil be used by AUSTEL in our review ot
Issues related to the SVT. The results from the “Demonstralion Tests®
wil alec be provided o our consultant, and AUSTEL requires some of
thess tast results by 23 November 1994.

P

(3) . That Telecom will shortly provide, &s requested in AUSTEL's letter of
11 October 1994, a staterment on:”
the deficiency of the currant testing process for the “Call
‘\ Continulty / Dropouts to Neighbouring LIC™ test contained in the
Service Verification Tests (SVT). This statement should aiso
detad the action Telecom intends 1o take to aridress this -
deficiency.
This statement will be provided to AUSTEL's consusitant as part of the
review ot the SVT, and is raquired by 23 November 1934,

l';, The three matters detalled above have been all been outstanding for some time. |
f:’b wouki ba gratetui if you could address your personal altention to enauting the
required irrformation is provided to AUSTEL by the date requasted.

. Yours &

3




N THE MATTER OF &n S5DATBUON PuIsusn i ‘

th-FastdetArblmﬁonProeedumdatodm
April 1984

Betweean

ALAN SMITH

Clahnant
and

TELSTRA CORPORATION LTD trading as
TELECOM AUSTRALUIA J

Telecom

STATUTORY DECLARATION OF PETER GAMBLE

j, PETER HENRY GAMBLE of 8/242 Exhibition Street, Melboume in the State of
Victorla solemnly and sincerely declare and affim as follows:-

1. lam am_ployed by Teistra Comoration Limitad {*Telecom’) In the position of

consultants and contractors of Telecam.

| have been employed in my present position at Telecom since 1993. | am
responsible for the research and analysis of the network background of
customers in dispute with Telecom and the review of any testing programs
carriad out in relation to such customers.

3. The attached report numbered BOO4A dated 12 Decamber (the “Report”) has

i been prepared for the purposes of Telecom's defence to a claim made by the

Claimant which is to be resolved by means of the Fast Track Arbitration
Procedure.

4 The Repori was prepared jointly by Talecom engineering and technical staff and |
Telecom engineering and technical contractors (the *authors®).

5. The Report has been prepared using contemporaneous documentary records
produced {n the usual course of Telecom's business and statements made by
prasent and former Telecom staff which are recorded in statutory declarations.

6. ldunnthavaparsuna!lmowlndganfthafmsatoulintheﬂeponortheiads
upon which any statement contained in the Report is based. Howaver, | have
read the Report and | am informed by each ot the authors that the Report
accurately states the facts stated in the Report.

ra

AND | MAKE this solemn deciaration conscientiously believing the same to be
Yrue and correct.

DECLAHRED at Melboume ) C) \6/\’/
in the State of Victorla ) _&S ()}«: '
)

this [ &iay of December 1984,

i n"nm W‘ ” |.l|'||-lq'l!!!ii!.uiluriﬁl‘
I 101 Calling Street, Melbourna .
, A Solicttor holding & current 6




I NTIEIIATI‘EHOFanlberaﬂmpunum
1o the Fast Track Arbliration Procedure dated
21 April 1994 '
ALAN SMITH 7.
Claimant
and
TELSTRA CORPORATION LTD
g}mﬁmm
Telecom

WITNESS STATEMENT OF PETER HENRY GAMBLE

I.PErEHHENFIYWBLEni&?ﬂEﬂMonMMeboumhﬁBSﬁb
avmummwmmanasm
EMPLOYMENT DETAILS

introduction

1. MynlmnisPutnt'Homyﬂimbb,ufﬂmﬂExhﬂﬂmSHMMﬂbwme.
immaamm&mnammsammw.mm
electronics mlmmmmmmmofmmwmm

1968.
2 InDammbarWEEIjoimdﬂmlhmPMG'sDaparmontulnmm
. technician and was promoted to an position on graduation.

?é
;
]
|
|
:
:
]

3. During my career with Telecom, | have undertaken a number of
engineering, business, mﬂtathglndumnagumtmhi'g courses, |
have been usiugmnputustuaaﬂuwiﬁ;mymsmmmpbﬁnga
one year course at post graduate level in computing in 1967. This has
included the dwehﬂmntdanmbﬂnfsophwu data processing,

¥ forecasting, modeliing and data base systems.

236




: with Mr Alan Smith

‘4. | first became Invpived in October 1893 with a group of customers who
i were referred to Telecom by AUSTEL. My initial tasks were firatly, to
coliate and supply 1o independent consultants engaged by Telecom
some basic dalg about thess customers' exchanges and Customer
mnmm(cwmwmwmmmw
analysis of the miavant CAN. This second task initlalty involved a
ttmmﬁcalstudynimhaspeotsofmammwbsequemly
involved the taking of detailed measurements on a selection of these
cusiomaers. A customer whose service was analysed and measured
was Mr Alan Smith of the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp, Cape

5.  Subsequent to these activities, | also participated In a working pany
tasked with the development of the Service Verlfication Tests. This
work has subsequently involved detailed negotiations with AUSTEL on
these tests and the development and supervision of a program to carmy
out the measurements. Service Verification Tests have been canducted
on Mr Smith's telephone sarvice.

6. | have also set up and am currently managing a small group of
engineering and technical staff who provide consultancy on network
issues 1o the Customer Affairs Unit and to the various regional fault and
complaint handling groups. In this capacity, and in connection with the
Service Verification Tests, | have visited Mr Smith on a number of
occasions and have had many telephone conversations with him.
Some of these conversations were ahout specific incidents that he had

reported, while others were generai conversations about the nature of
the telephone network.

7. There have been many occasions when { have contacted Mr Smith by

3 telephone, efther 1o retum a call from him, to provide him with

i information or to arange for tests to be camied out. These calls have

generally been made from the Melboume area, with some calls made

- via the maobils network. On all occasions except for one, | have had no

b difficully in contacting Mr Smith. The one occasion when | did

= experience difficilty was eround §.30pm on 25 May 1984 when |

received the recorded voice announcement 'Tﬁ‘n?%‘ca is not

- connected”. I subsequently found that et this time there was a data

_, fault in the Portland AXE104 which caused this incident. | was able to
J _ contact Mr Smith the following day without incident,

: - Towards the end of April 1884, Mr Smith rang me and advised that he
~-had found that he could hang up his T200 phone, count to ten and then

By pick the phone up and continue the conversation, with the party at the
_» other end being able to hear him counting while the phone was hung
up. This situation was demonstrated a number of times. Following the

Vo conversation, | reported the incident to the Fault Management and
i Diagnostic Group at Waverley. After the T200 was recovered from Mr
) d . Smith's premises, | arranged for it to be examined by the Telecom
e smny Research Laboratories. Their detailed report indicated that something
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{(possibly had found iis way into the e and was interfering
mmmmdhmmwﬁuhmmmom ,
immediately clearing the call when the handset was replaced. '

9. | received a further call from Mr Smith a few days latar, in which he
accused Talecon of intercepting his fax messages. 1t appsared that he
had sent a fax mdasage to AUSTEL who had received onty blank pages
and that he thought Telecom had in some way intercepted the contents.
! explained to him that this was highly unfikely. | subsequently contacied
Mr CHiff Mathieson, an officer with AUSTEL, and confirmed the arrival of
\ three biank pagas. During this discussion, we agresd that the most
L7 likely explanation was that Mr Smith had put the pages inlo his fax
' machins the wrong way round. After further discugsalon with Mr Smith,
he was prepared to accept that this was the moet likeiy explanation.

CAN Analysis and Tests

10.  As part of the natwork analysis for the customers referred to Talecom 213

AUSTEL, a thecrpiical study of certain aspects of the Customer Accass
Network was cartied out. The key aim of the study was to investigate
the CAN and the exchange ring generators to determine if sufficient ring
voltage would be available at the customers premises to meet the
relevant standasd. Daia on relevani CAN and ring generator
parameters for Cape Bridgewater was collected and a simplified circuit
diagram was developed and used 1 conduct the analysis.
Measurements wers camed out on a selected mnge of paramaters for

Mr Smith's service and the resuits compared with the theoretical
analysls.

Telecom has a ringe of design documents and technical specifications.
Information extracted from one of these indicated that for the diameter
of cable used for Mr Alan Smith's instaliation, 0.64 mm, the maximum
route distance is 7.0 km and the maximum loop resistance is 749 ohms.
Also, the maximum loss for the CAN connection between the customers
- premisas and tHe exchange is 7dB 820 Hz. Information from an
() AUSTEL Technital Specification indicates thet Customer Equipment
shouid respond to a ring voltage of 50 volts rms and that the maximum
- load that can be ‘presentad to a telephone line is a Ringer Equivalence
Number (REN) of 3. This rapresents the load kmpased by three single

telephones as an average telephone has a REN of 1.

12.  The theorstical analysis started with the cable plans for Mr Smith's
, service, which showed a route distance of 560 Km. The loop
- resistance of the cable was calculated as 599 ohms. A spreadshest
model was developed to caleulate the ring voltage present at the

cusiomers premises with a range of REN's with the following results:
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Ringer Equivalence 1 2 3 S
Number
Ring Voltage (Volls rms) 81.2 75.0 69.0 58.2

This shows that even wih excessive RENs connected to the line, there
is still sufficient ring voltage avaliable to meet the requirement of the
AUSTEL Technical Specification. The model was subssquently run
with the highest measured value of loop resistance instead of the
calculaied valug. This resulted in leas that @ 1% drop In the calculated
ring voltage at a lohd of 3 REN.

13. Following the completion of the thsorstical analysis, a series of
measurements on a range of parameters in respect of Mr Smith's CAN
were arranged. These were carred out by Mr Mick Pannell, Principal
Telecommunications Technical Officer Grade 1 from the Power Ceo-
ordination Group, who is experienced at camying out thase types of
measurements. Measurements were camried out on all three of Mr
Smith's fines, 055 267 267. 056 267 230 (fax) and 055 267 260.

(Goldp[\_on?). ' o~

3 14.  Measutem:s.$ ware caiied-dut on each of Mr Smith's fines on 26th
'f November 1983 and showed loop resistances of 633 ohms, 845 ohms

and 632 ohms respectively. Transmission loss measurements at
820 Hz were 4.6 dB, 4.7 dB and 4.8 dB respectively.

l T 15. The measursments of Insulation Hesistance wera inconclusive as
: considerable variation was found between the various measurements
taken on the three cable pairs. Some consistency in the measurements

l - could be expected on pairs within the one cable. Insulation resistance

is one measure of'the quallty of a cable palr as it Indicates how well the
cable pair is insulated from other cable paira and from earth. Low
l ~ insulation resistance can be caused by moisture entering the cable and
~ could result in noise or crosstalk on bath incoming and outgoing calls.
On the first cable pair, a small amount of extraneous wvollage was
present, which indicated a possible breakdown in the insutation
resistance but precluded s accurate measurement. The second cable
2 pair showed acceptable resuils while the third cable pair showed a
lower than expected insulation resistance, probably due to the presence
of test equipment on the line. Further measurements of insulation
- resistance were taken by the same officer on 26th May 1994 which
showed consistency across the three cable pairs with all values baing
20 Megohm or higher.

= 16.  Attached and marked "PHG - 2" is a document setting out a complete
tabulation of the results of the CAN measurements,

- 17.  The measurements showed that the CAN was within specifications for
loop resistance and transmission logs. The insulation reslstance
measurements showed that the condition of the cable was satisfactory.
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| 21.

19.

‘Performance Analysis
18.

A review was conducted in March 1994 of performance data relating to
the Cape Bridgewater Remote Customer Multiplexer (RCM) and
Portland AXE104 rural digital exchange. The.data was also

with Information from all Victorian RCMs and AXE104s. The review was

subsequently extended 1o Include additional data for Cape Bridgewater
and Portiand up to June 1994,

Cape Bridgewater is an RCM site which provides service for
approximately eighty customers in the Cape Bridgewater area. The
RCM |s connected to the Portland AXE104 exchange, which also
provides service to neary nine hundred local customsrs and a further
twenty customers in the Mt Richmond area by a second RCM. There is
also a five thousand line ARF and a recently instafled one
thousand line AXE RSS which provide service to Portland customers.
Prior to the installation of the RCM in August 1991, the Cape

Bridgewater customers were connecled to a smal rural exchange,
known as an RAX.

Thereu.ﬂtsobtainadfmmeaampliuofwualcdlabrCapa
Bridgewater RCM and Portland AXE104 are as follows:

Cape Bridgewater RCM Portland AXE 104

Period July ‘81 to June 94 July '91 to June '94
Effective calls 70.6% . 65.5%
Customer Loss

Busy 11.8% 13.5%

Didn't answer 9.4% 13.0%

Abandoned 4.7% 74%
Network Loss 3.5% 0.5%
Sample size 85 843

Customer Loss refars to caks which are not effective for customer
related reasons. The table above shows three such categorias: the
wanted party being busy, the wanted party not answering, and the
calling party abandoning the call either by not completing dialing or by
hanging up before:the called party answers. Network Loss refers to

calls which are not effective because of congestion or swilching loss.

The Victorian cakl sample data for all RCMs and AXE104s is as followa:




Average Monthly RCM AXE104

Reports/100 services TA TR TA TR
Capa Bridgewater 0.42 0.42 o= ==
Portland - -— 0.27 0.58
Victoria 0.83 0.84 0.69 0.85

Examination of the figures shows that the Cape Bridgewater RCM and
the Portiand AXE104 have lower rates for faults cleared to, or

suspected of baing in the exchange or network than the Viclorian state
avemge.

26. The Information extracted from call sampies from the network and from

fault reports lodged by cusiomers and tabulated above does not
disclose any iregularities or poor performance in the Cape Bridgewater
RCM or the Portlahd AXE104 as seen by the customers connected to
this equipment during the perioda analysed.

Customer Dlalling Behaviour

27. While processing call data sampled from the network it became clear
that a number of chlle were being mis-dialled. These calls were being
diracted to number ranges which had no customers connected and
would have resulted In the caller receiving a recorded voice
announcemaent (AVA) indicating that "This numbar was not connected."
There had aiso been a persistent level of reports from customers
describing incoming calls which were unsuccessful for & variety of
reasons. Accordingly, & project which wouid analyse customer diafling
behaviour was commenced. The project was primarly aimed al
collecting data from varicus existing studies and analysing & for
consistent pattamns.

From various existing measurement processes, it was already known
: that an average of 15% of calls recaive busy tone because the called
T party is aiready using the phone and that a further 14% of calls are
' unanswered. it had also been observed by Telecom's Manual Service
_ Assessment Service (which ceased in 1991) that abandoned calls
v averaged 4.4% of call attempts and that In a further 0.33% of call
attempts the wrong number had been dialled.

The results of a number of studles were examined which showed that a
significant percentage of calls were mis-dialied. The typical problems
included reversed digits, digits which were one off the comect number
and partial or compiete lack of the comect STD code. Further
, investigations of the partial lack of STD code revealed two principle
' causes. The first was that some callers were not waiting for dial tone
I~ before commencing dialling and the second was callers using a PABX
forgetiing to dial the network access code (usually 0). A further study,

" which had measured the delay in availability of dial tone, showed that
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a talephone seivice at the Sesvice Point may be considerad to
mmwummmmwm The

o the capablity of the network to suoccessfully connect calls
from various network origins to a Une Interface Circuit
adlacant to the customer's sarvice, simulating the oustomar's
fine and fine intarface connaction.

The sarvice under test is comparad with a required set of oulcomes as
detalied in G 001. When the required outcomes are met, the service to
that customer wil be considered to be operating satisfaciorlly at the
Setvice Defivery Point by both Telecom and AUSTEL.

Prior to iniiiating the tost, | disoussed the typical incoming call profile of
Mr Smith's servibs with him, noting in particular severa! areas whers
calleras had had difficulty in contacting him. | also confimed with him
that his thres tplephone lines would ba measured as part of the
Customer Spaciiic Line Tasts (Section 6.1) and that the Public Network
Call Delivery Tests (Section 6.3) would inciude a 1 800 number (1 800
numbers replace 008 numbers), the routing of which would mimio his
008 number. The Customer Line Hunt Group Tests were not relevant
as Mr Smith does not have a line hunt group.

Tha Customer Specific Uine Tests were conducted on 29th Septembaer
1994. | was presant on the Camnp Bridgewater Holiday Camp site while
these tests were: being carried out and observed a number of the tasts
being conducted by the Nstional Network Investigations Staff. Also
present were two of my staff, Mr Bruno Tonizzo, a Principal
Telecommunications Technloal Officer Grade 2, who has been involved
as an obsarver at afl of the SVTs conducted to date, and Mr Colin
Roberte also a Principal Telscommunications Technical Officer Grade 2,
who participated in the discussions that | had with Mr Smith on that
occasion. We also vished the Poriand Exphange and the Cape
Bridgewater RCM site. The Public Network Call Delivery Tests were
conducted from 17th September 1994 to 24th September 1994. The
raport from Natibonal Network investigations, dated 21st October 1994
and containing the detailed regults of all of the tasts, wds forwarded to
Mr Smith on 8th November 1994. (Ref 4.35 4.40)

The service passed afl of the Customer Specific Line Tests and the two
Public Network Call Delivery Tests that wers camied out. One Call
Delivery Test was caried out 1o a number (055 267 266) close to his
service number and achieved a success rate of 100%. The second was
caried out to & 1-800 number, which simulated the routing to his 008
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38.

41.

42.

mm mmummmum
satisfactorily.
Overnll Conclusion

in addition to the routine maintenance and Im camed out by
the Network Operations and service delivery Technical staff, 1 have
conducted a series of detalled tests and analysis of data pestaining to
Mr Smith's senvice, the Cape Bridgewater RCM and the Portland
AXE104 exchange.

The detailed CAN analysis and measurements conducted in November
1893 showed that the CAN was within the design specifications
examined and was generally satisfactory with the exosption of insutation
resistance, whete the reaufts were inconciusive. [t is noted that there
were no conaistant complaints by Mr Simith during the Novembaer 1863
to May 1994 period relating to noise or croastalk which would have
been evident with low Ingutation resistance. Further measuremesnts in
May 1894 confirmed that the insulation resisiance was satisfactory. In

nwophbnhmunﬁmmﬁnothaveanhpectonmo
service Mr Smith was reosiving.

The analysls of the call data, sampled from actual traffic, and the fault
reporting data showed thal the performance of the Cape Bridgewater
ACM and the Portland AXE104 was satisfactory during the period over
which the data was ocoliecied.

The oustomaer dialfing study which documents customer dialiing ermors
shows some possible explanations for the incidents that Mr Smith heas
axperienced. It should be noted that the typse of cusiomer dialiing
errors documented are axhibited by sll cusiomers and affect all
customars.

Tha SVT, camied out in September 1994, showed that the service
pessed the Customer Specific Line Tests and the Public Network Call
Delivery Tests. Accordingly, the service was desmed 1o be operating
satisfactorily at that time.
My overall conciusion based on the analysis of the aselected
parameters outlined abave is that for the periods covered
by these (which commenced in July 1991 and concluded
In Saptembar 1994), Mr Smith's service met appropriate

performance
levels and therefore appeared, In my opinion, io be opsrating
satisfactorily.







